



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE VIKING PUMP, INC.)
AND WARREN PUMPS LLC) No. 518, 2014 **PUBLIC VERSION**
INSURANCE APPEALS) No. 523, 2014
) No. 525, 2014
) No. 528, 2014
)
) CASES BELOW:
)
) SUPERIOR COURT OF
) THE STATE OF DELAWARE IN
) AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY,
) Consolidated C.A. No. N10C-06-141 FSS [CCLD]
) -and-
) COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF
) DELAWARE, Civil Action No. 1465-VCS

APPELLEE WARREN PUMPS LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Robin L. Cohen
Keith McKenna
KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES
& FRIEDMAN LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 506-1700

Jennifer C. Wasson (No. 4933)
Michael B. Rush (No. 5061)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Hercules Plaza – Sixth Floor
1313 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below/Appellee
Warren Pumps LLC*

Dated: December 10, 2014
Public Ver.: December 23, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Relevant Corporate History	6
B. The Relevant Policy Provisions	7
C. Liberty’s Handling And Payment Of The Asbestos Claims	11
D. The Parties Move For Summary Judgment Before Vice Chancellor Strine	12
E. The Court Of Chancery’s Ruling On Summary Judgment	13
F. The Superior Court’s Defense Cost Rulings	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
1. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY APPLIED NEW YORK LAW IN HOLDING THAT THE EXCESS POLICIES PROVIDE COVERAGE ON AN “ALL SUMS” BASIS.....	16
A. Questions Presented	16
B. Standard And Scope Of Review	16
C. Merits Of The Argument	16
1. Under New York Law, The Policy Language Controls The Choice Of Allocation Method	16
2. The Court Properly Held That The Non- Cumulation Provisions Are Inconsistent With Pro Rata Allocation	20

a.	The Court’s Holding Is Consistent With Precedents Addressing Non-Cumulation Provisions	20
b.	The Insurers Agreed That The Non-Cumulation Provisions Are Inconsistent With Pro Rata Allocation	25
3.	The Court Below Correctly Applied Bedrock New York Rules Of Policy Interpretation	28
4.	Certification Is Not Warranted	30
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY BELOW CORRECTLY RULED THAT WARREN HAS THE RIGHTS OF AN INSURED UNDER THE EXCESS POLICIES	31
A.	Question Presented.....	31
B.	Standard And Scope Of Review	31
C.	Merits Of The Argument	31
1.	The Anti-Assignment Provisions Are Inapplicable Here.....	31
2.	The Amended ASA Gives Warren The Status Of An Insured Under The Excess Policies	34
III.	THE JURY’S CONCLUSION THAT THE LIBERTY POLICIES WERE PROPERLY EXHAUSTED WAS FULLY SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE	36
A.	Question Presented.....	36
B.	Standard And Scope Of Review	36
C.	Merits Of The Argument	36



IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT ALL 33 EXCESS POLICIES IN ISSUE PROVIDE COVERAGE FOR PLAINTIFFS' COSTS OF DEFENDING THE ASBESTOS CLAIMS.....	39
A. Questions Presented.....	39
B. Standard And Scope Of Review.....	39
C. Merits Of The Argument.....	39
1. The Liberty Umhrella Policies Cover The Costs Of Defending The Asbestos Claims.....	39
2. None Of The Language On Which The Excess Insurers Rely Negates Their Follow Form Defense Payment Obligation.....	41
a. The Supposed "Express Disclaimers" Of Defense.....	42
b. The "Assume Charge" Language.....	44
c. The "Consent" Language.....	45
d. The Exclusion Of "Costs" From The Definition Of "Loss" Or "Ultimate Net Loss".....	47
CONCLUSION.....	50



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>A.W. Chesterton Co. v. Northbrook Excess & Surplus Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 Mass. Super. LEXIS 581 (Mass. Super. Sept. 29, 1999)	48
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 882 F. Supp. 1328 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	49
<i>Aguirre v. City of New York</i> , 625 N.Y.S.2d 597 (App. Div. 1995).....	29
<i>Air & Liquid Sys. Corp. v. Allianz Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4060309 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 15, 2014).....	24
<i>Am. Ref-Fuel Co. v. Res. Recycling, Inc.</i> , 722 N.Y.S.2d 570 (App. Div. 2001).....	47
<i>American Safety Indemnity Co. v. 612 Realty LLC</i> , 2009 WL 2407822 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 4, 2009).....	41
<i>Arrowood Indemnity Co. v. Atlantic Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 948 N.Y.S.2d 581 (App. Div. 2012).....	31
<i>Axis Reins. Co. v. Bennett</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53921 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2008).....	42
<i>Bahar v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 159 Fed. App'x 311 (2d Cir. 2005)	22, 25
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , 797 N.E.2d 434 (Mass. App. Ct. 2003).....	23
<i>Chunn v. N.Y.C. Housing Auth.</i> , 866 N.Y.S.2d 145 (App. Div. 2008).....	42, 46
<i>Cone Mills Corp. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 443 S.E.2d 357 (N.C. Ct. App. 1994).....	44

<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Allstate Insurance Co.,</i> 774 N.E.2d 687 (N.Y. 2002)	2, 17-18, 21
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.,</i> 1999 Mich. App. LEXIS 2920 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 12, 1999).....	23
<i>Emhart Indus., Inc. v. Century Indem. Co.,</i> 559 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>Endicott Johnson Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 928 F. Supp. 176 (N.D.N.Y. 1996).....	22
<i>FDIC v. Booth,</i> 824 F. Supp. 76 (M.D. La. 1993)	44
<i>FMC Corp. v. Plaisted & Cos.,</i> 72 Cal. Rptr. 2d 467 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998).....	23
<i>Frontier Insulation Contractors, Inc. v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 690 N.E.2d 866 (N.Y. 1997)	20
<i>Greenridge v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 312 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), aff'd, 446 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Hartford Accident & Indem. Co. v. Pac. Emp'rs Ins. Co.,</i> 862 F. Supp. 160 (S.D. Tex. 1994).....	43-44
<i>Hartol Prods. Corp .v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,</i> 47 N.E.2d 687 (N.Y. 1943).....	40
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. AIU Insurance Co.,</i> 784 A.2d 481 (Del. 2001).....	3, 21, 25
<i>Hiraldo ex rel. Hiraldo v. Allstate Insurance Co.,</i> 840 N.E.2d 563 (N.Y. 2005), aff'g 778 N.Y.S.2d 50 (App. Div. 2004).....	21
<i>Home Insurance Co. v. American Home Products Corp.,</i> 902 F.2d 1111 (2d Cir. 1990)	48

<i>In re September 11th Liability Insurance Coverage Cases</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 104 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	44-45
<i>In re Silicone Implant Ins. Coverage Litig.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 46 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002), aff'd in relevant part, rev'd in part on other grounds, 667 N.W.2d 405 (Minn. 2003)	43-44, 48
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	44
<i>Intel Corp. v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 51 A.3d 442 (Del. 2012)	30
<i>Isadore Rosen & Sons, Inc. v. Sec. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 291 N.E.2d 380 (N.Y. 1972)	47
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Those Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's</i> , 650 F. Supp. 1553 (W.D. Pa 1987)	23
<i>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Pacific Indemnity Co.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 140 (W.D. Pa. 1984) (EI Br.)	41
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Allianz Underwriters Insurance Co.</i> , Index No. 604715197 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 20, 2003)	24
<i>M.H. Lipiner & Son, Inc. v. Hanover Insurance Co.</i> , 869 F.2d 685 (2d Cir. 1989)	44
<i>M-B Co. v. Parker Hannifin Corp.</i> , 1989 WL 111968 (Wis. Ct. App. July 12, 1989)	23
<i>Mark IV Indus., Inc. v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1458245 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 28, 2006)	22
<i>Mazzuocolo v. Cinelli</i> , 666 N.Y.S.2d 621 (App. Div. 1997).....	49
<i>MBL Contracting Corp. v. King World Prods, Inc.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 2d 492 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	34
<i>Mercury Bay Boating Club Inc. v. San Diego Yacht Club</i> , 557 N.E.2d 87 (N.Y. 1990).....	34



<i>Mt. McKinley Insurance Co. v. Corning Inc.</i> , 2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6531 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 7, 2012)	19, 24
<i>North River Ins. Co. v. CIGNA Reins. Co.</i> , 52 F.3d 1194 (3d Cir. 1995)	44-45, 48
<i>N.Y. Marine & Gen. Ins. Co. v. Tradeline (L.L.C.)</i> , 266 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2001)	43
<i>Ocean Accident & Guar. Corp. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 100 F.2d 441 (8th Cir. 1939)	35
<i>Olin Corp. v. American Home Assurance Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2012)	18-19, 27
<i>Oot v. Home Ins. Co. of Indiana</i> , 676 N.Y.S.2d 715 (App. Div. 1998).....	28
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Am. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 660 N.E.2d 770 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. 1995)	48
<i>Phillips Home Builders, Inc. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 127 (Del. 1997).....	16, 39
<i>Plastics Eng'g Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 759 N.W.2d 613 (Wis. 2009).....	23
<i>Rocon Mfg., Inc. v. Ferraro</i> , 605 N.Y.S.2d 591 (App. Div. 1993).....	29
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 991 N.E.2d 666 (N.Y. 2013)	18
<i>State v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 88 Cal. Rptr. 3d 288 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009), aff'd, 281 P.3d 1000 (Cal. 2012)	29
<i>Stonewall Insurance Co. v. Asbestos Claims Management Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 1178 (2d Cir. 1995), modified on other grounds, 85 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996)	44, 48

<i>Storey v. Camper</i> , 401 A.2d 458 (Del. 1979).....	36
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Alfa Laval, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 9557466 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 18, 2011), aff'd as modified, 954 N.Y.S.2d 23 (App. Div. 2012).....	20
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 922 N.Y.S.2d 220 (N.Y. 2011).....	42
<i>Westview Assocs. v. Guar. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 740 N.E.2d 220 (N.Y. 2000)	28
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996).....	31
